
Case No. 05-16214

***IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION and
ECOLOGICAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL LEAVITT, as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,

Appellees.

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEE,
EFFLUENT GUIDELINES INDUSTRY COALITION'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Fredric P. Andes
Carolyn S. Hesse
David T. Ballard
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone (312) 357-1313

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE,
EFFLUENT GUIDELINES INDUSTRY COALITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. EPA complied with its non-discretionary duties under the Clean Water Act.....10

A. To the extent it has jurisdiction, the District Court properly ruled in EPA’s and EGIC’s favor on OCEF’s claims.10

B. EPA’s review of effluent limitations guidelines and effluent limitations satisfied EPA’s obligations under the Clean Water Act.15

C. EPA properly exercised its discretion in using a risk assessment approach in the 2004 EGP.....21

D. EPA did not disregard technology in its screening analysis.....25

II. The Court of Appeals has exclusive jurisdiction, if any jurisdiction exists, over OCEF’s discretionary duty claims, which are now untimely.....26

A. This Court has exclusive jurisdiction over OCEF’s claims, if jurisdiction exists at all.26

B. The District Court’s denial of OCEF’s Motion to Transfer was proper.....30

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abraham & Sons Enterprises v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC.</i> , 292 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 29 |
| <i>American Petroleum Institute v. Train</i> , 526 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1975) | 29 |
| <i>Arreola-Arreola v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Bowman Transport, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... | 3 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 29 |
| <i>City of Las Vegas v. Clark County</i> , 755 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1985) | 11 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) | 32 |
| <i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992) | 27 |
| <i>McCauley v. McCauley</i> , 814 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 32 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>NRDC v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 32 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , Nos. 89-2980, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5334 (D.D.C. April 23, 1991)..... | 14, 15-16 |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Train</i> , No. 2153-73, 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14700 (D.D.C. June 9, 1976), amended by <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 9 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20176 (D.D.C. 1979)..... | 23 |
| <i>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Sun Enterprises, Ltd. v. Train</i> , 532 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 31 |
| <i>Trustees for Alaska v. DOI</i> , 919 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1990) | 33 |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) | 27, 28 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1631 | 33, 34 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) | 17 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m) | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) | 11, 14 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b) | 5, 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 | 24 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 40 C.F.R. §§ parts 400-471 | 17 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 75,515 (Dec. 31, 2003) | 18 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 53,705 (Sept. 2, 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
